

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 23 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S239958

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CAL FIRE LOCAL 2881 (formerly known as CDF Firefighters), *et al.* Deputy

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(CalPERS)

Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Intervener and Respondent.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,
Division Three, Civil No. A142793

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of California,
County of Alameda, Case Number RG12661622, Hon. Evelio Grillo,
Presiding Judge

**PETITIONERS AND APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED
ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE**

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gary M. Messing, Bar No. 75363

gary@majlabor.com

*Gregg McLean Adam, Bar No. 203436

gregg@majlabor.com

Jason H Jasmine, Bar No. 215757

jason@majlabor.com

Yonatan L. Moskowitz, Bar No. 306717

yonatan@majlabor.com

235 Montgomery St., Suite 828

San Francisco, California 94104

Telephone: 415.266.1800

Facsimile: 415.266.1128

Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants CAL FIRE Local 2881, et al.

No. S239958
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CAL FIRE LOCAL 2881 (formerly known as CDF Firefighters), *et al.*

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(CalPERS)

Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Intervener and Respondent.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,
Division Three, Civil No. A142793

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of California,
County of Alameda, Case Number RG12661622, Hon. Evelio Grillo,
Presiding Judge

PETITIONERS AND APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED
ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP
Gary M. Messing, Bar No. 75363
gary@majlabor.com
*Gregg McLean Adam, Bar No. 203436
gregg@majlabor.com
Jason H Jasmine, Bar No. 215757
jason@majlabor.com
Yonatan L. Moskowitz, Bar No. 306717
yonatan@majlabor.com
235 Montgomery St., Suite 828
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415.266.1800
Facsimile: 415.266.1128

Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants CAL FIRE Local 2881, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD INVALIDATE THE REPEAL OF ARSC BECAUSE RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED SUFFICIENT NECESSITY	10
III. THE CALIFORNIA RULE IS A WELL-DEFINED, LONG-STANDING JUDICIAL REQUIREMENT, AND AS SUCH HAS GENERATED SIGNIFICANT RELIANCE INTERESTS	12
A. The California Rule	13
1. The ‘Comparable New Advantage’ Test Is Not Redundant.....	15
(a) Amicus PRI’s Argument	16
(b) Amicus California Business Roundtable’s Argument	18
(c) Amici’s Arguments Prevent Employees from Benefitting from Their Bargain	19
2. Foreseeability	21
B. ARSC Is a Pension Right that Benefitted Both Individuals and the State	24
C. The Removal of ARSC Was neither Reasonable nor Necessary	27
D. The California Rule Was Not an Accident, Contrary to Amici’s Briefing	28
E. Statutory <i>Stare Decisis</i> and Legislative Reliance.....	32
1. Repealing Section 20909 Was Not Necessary, and Other Legislative Fixes that Do Not Violate <i>Stare Decisis</i> Are Available	39
F. Legislatures May Bind Future Legislatures	41
G. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Respects Individuals’ Reliance	42
H. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Respects Unions’ and Employee Organizations’ Reliance	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. AMICI APPLY THE WRONG BLACK LETTER CONTRACT LAW.....	44
V. CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ARE NOT A NEFARIOUS, UNDIFFERENTIATED, ANTI-DEMOCRATIC DEEP STATE	47
A. Non-Public Employee Citizens Are Not a Discrete and Insular Minority.....	47
VI. AMICI PRESENT INCOMPLETE SURVEYS OF SOCIAL SCIENCE DATA AND ANECDOTES	49
A. Additional Relevant Context About Public Pension Recipients	58
VII. OTHER STATES' DECISIONS ARE NOT PERSUASIVE IN THIS CONTEXT AND ARE CERTAINLY NOT CONTROLLING.....	61
VIII. CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbot v. City of Los Angeles
(1958) 50 Cal.2d 438 19

Allen v. Board of Admin.
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 114 14, 17, 63

Allen v. City of Long Beach
(1955) 45 Cal.2d 128 14, 29, 30, 63

American River Fire Protection Dist. v. Brennan
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 20 24

Betts v. Board of Administration
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 859 14, 15, 31, 45

City of Oakland v. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys.
(2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29 42

City of Torrance v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1983) 32 Cal.3d 371 34

Cnty. of Orange v. Ass'n of Orange Cnty. Deputy Sheriffs
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 21 24, 47

Fourth La Costa Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Seith
(2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 563 16

Int'l Assn. of Firefighters v. City of San Diego
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 292 36, 37, 38

Kern v. City of Long Beach
(1947) 29 Cal.2d 848 30, 31

Legislature v. Eu
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 15, 19, 55

*Marin Association of Public Employees v. Marin County Employees
Retirement Association*
(2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674 29

McGlynn v. State of California
(2018 WL 1391909) p. *5-*6 13

Miller v. State of California
(1977) 18 Cal.3d 808 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532	15, 17, 28
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792	15
<i>Wallace v. City of Fresno</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 180	31
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Baker v. Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement System</i> (Okla. 1986) 718 P.2d 348.....	62
<i>City of Louisville v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (Ky. 1942) 163 S.W.2d 23.....	63
<i>Denning v. Kan. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> (Kan. 2008) 180 P.3d 564.....	63
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497	20
<i>Hansen v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. Bd. of Admin.</i> (Utah 1952) 246 P.2d 591.....	63
<i>In re Vallejo</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 408 B.R. 280	54
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2401	33
<i>McGrath v. Rhode Island Ret. Bd.</i> (1st Cir. 1996) 88 F.3d 12.....	35, 44
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 262	62
<i>Peterson v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One</i> (Wyo. 1996) 929 P.2d 525.....	64
<i>Tait v. Freeman</i> (S.D. 1953) 57 N.W.2d 520.....	63
<i>Taylor v. State & Education Employees Group Insurance Program</i> (Okla. 1995) 897 P.2d 275.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 290 v. Se. Penns. Transp. Auth.</i> (3d Cir. 1998) 145 F.3d 619	45
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 1	passim
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 144	47, 48

STATUTES

California Government Code section 11340 <i>et seq.</i>	36
section 20575	40
section 20909	passim
section 20909(b)	45
section 21020 <i>et seq.</i>	25
section 21052	36, 38
section 21076	37
section 21076.5	37
section 31699.4	38
section 7522.52	51
California Education Code section 22002.5	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Constitution Article XVI, § 17(b)	42
San Jose Municipal Code section 3.28.710(B).....	36

RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.252	49
---	----

TREATISES

Restatement of Contracts (Second) § 45(1).....	45
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Adam Ashton, <i>Public workers from two more towns expected to lose CalPERS pensions</i> Sacramento Bee (Sept. 13, 2017)	53, 54
Dale Kasler and Ryan Sabalow, <i>Southern California water agency backs 2 Delta tunnels in breakthrough vote</i> The Sacramento Bee (April 10, 2018).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Erin Baldassari, <i>High speed, high cost: Bullet train price tag reaches \$77.3 billion, four years behind schedule</i> The Mercury News (Mar. 9, 2018).....	57
Joe Nation, Ph.D., <i>Pension Math: Public Pension Spending and Service Crowd Out in California, 2003-2030</i> Working Paper No. 17-023, SIEPR (October 2, 2017) ..	50, 51, 54, 59
John Myers, <i>Gov. Jerry Brown proposes topping off California's rainy-day fund in his new state budget</i> L.A. Times (January 10, 2018).....	56
Marc Joffe, <i>Comparing Federal and California State Retirement Exposures</i> , California Policy Center (June 2, 2016)	59
Maria O'Brien Hylton, <i>Combating Moral Hazard: The Case for Rationalizing Public Employee Benefits</i> (2012) 45 Ind. L. Rev. 413	47
Phil Willon, <i>This Tiny Sierra Valley Town Voted To Pull Out of CalPERS. Now City Retirees Are Seeing Their Pensions Slashed</i> L.A. Times (Aug. 6, 2017)	52, 53
